Project Intellectual Property has the meaning given in Section 3.3.

Proxy Form means the proxy form attached to the Notice.

Legal/75958404_4 - 17 -

PSA has the meaning given in Section 3.1.

Resolution means a resolution proposed pursuant to the Notice.
SAC means the Myanmar State Administration Council.

Schedule means a schedule to this Explanatory Memorandum.

Second IP Transfer Payment has the meaning given in Section 3.6.

Section means a section of this Explanatory Memorandum.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a registered holder of a Share.

Side Deed has the meaning given in Section 3.1.

State of Emergency or SOE has the meaning given in Section 3.1.

Transaction has the meaning given in Section 3.3.

US$ means United States dollars.

WMM means Win Myint Mo Industries Co Limited.

Yintai has the meaning given in Section 3.1.

Yintai Proposal has the meaning given in Section 3.1.

Legal/75958404_4 - 18 -

Schedule 2 – Pro Forma Balance Sheet (unaudited)

As at 31 December 2020

Consolidated Balance Sheet
31 Dec 2020 Transactional

impact
Post

transaction

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   15,958,813 39,959,730 55,918,543
Trade and other receivables  221,291   221,291
Total Current Assets  16,180,104 39,959,730 56,139,834

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables  4,936,779 (8,767,549) (3,830,770)
Plant and equipment   99,529   99,529
Investments  -   -
Right of use Asset  238,759   238,759
Exploration and evaluation assets   19,822,124 (19,579,997) 242,127
Total Non-current Assets  25,097,191 (28,347,546) (3,250,355)

TOTAL ASSETS  41,277,295 11,612,184 52,889,479

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  (1,076,625)   (1,076,625)
Lease liability   (80,060)   (80,060)
Provisions   (206,156)   (206,156)
Total Current Liabilities  (1,362,841) - (1,362,841)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions   -
Lease liability   (151,764)   (151,764)
Total Non-Current Liabilities  (151,764) - (151,764)

TOTAL LIABILITIES  (1,514,605) - (1,514,605)

NET ASSETS  39,762,690 11,612,184 51,374,874

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share Capital  (102,320,558) 99,703 (102,220,855)
Other Contributed Equity  (777,194)   (777,194)
Reserves  (2,208,804) 3,871,503 1,662,699
Retained Losses - Current PL   4,567,492 (15,583,390) (11,015,898)
Retained Losses   60,976,374   60,976,374
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   (39,762,690) (11,612,184) (51,374,874)

[ReplaceNoImages]

https://investor.automic.com.au/#/loginsah
mailto:meetings@automicgroup.com.au

/ /

  M
YL

	210826 Cover Ltr to Shareholders
	Notice of Meeting - Myanmar Metals Limited vF clean
	1. Resolution 1 – Approval of Disposal of Main Undertaking
	2. Resolution 2 – Approval of Consolidation
	3. Resolution 3 – Change of Company Name
	1. Introduction
	2. Action to be taken by Shareholders
	2.1 Proxies

	3. Resolution 1 – Approval of Disposal of Main Undertaking
	3.1 Background
	3.2 Project ownership structure